Rev.10 (Oct. 25, 2024)   1
Rev.10 (Oct. 25, 2024)   2
Revision History ....................................................................................................................................................................... 5
FEATURES ................................................................................................................................................................................. 6
Part Numbering System........................................................................................................................................................... 7
1 SUMMARY DESCRIPTION .................................................................................................................................................. 8
1.1 Product List ..................................................................................................................................................................... 9
1.2 Pin description .............................................................................................................................................................. 10

least 1K program-erase cycles with ECC
Rev.10 (Oct. 25, 2024)   7
Part Numbering System
  DS
Dosilicon
Memory
Product Family
  35 : SPI NAND
     Organization
  Q : 3V, Quad SPI x1/x2/x4
  M : 1.8V, Quad SPI x1/x2/x4
Device Depth
  12 : 512Mb
  1G : 1Gb
  2G : 2Gb
  4G : 4Gb
Package Type
 A : SOP16 300mil
 B : WSON 6x8
Packing Type
  R :  Tape and Reel
  Blank :  Tray
XX X XX X X X X
Generation
  A : 1st
  B : 2nd
  C : 3rd
  M : Mth
-
Temperature
  C : Commercial (0°C~70°C)
  E : Extended (-25°C~85°C)
   I : Industrial (-40°C~85°C)
J : Industrial Plus (-40°C~105°C)
Rev.10 (Oct. 25, 2024)   8
1 SUMMARY DESCRIPTION
DS35X4GMXXX is a 512Mx8bit with spare 32Mx8 bit capacity.
The device is offered in 3.3/1.8 Vcc Power Supply, and with SPI interface.
The memory is divided into blocks that can be erased independently so it is possible to preserve valid data while
old data is erased.
The device contains 4096 blocks, composed by 64 pages consisting in two NAND structures of 32 series connected
Flash cells. Program operation allows the 2176-byte page writing in typical 300us and an erase operation can be
performed in typical 2 ms on a 128K-byte block.
Data in the page can be read out at 10ns cycle time per word (3.3V version), and at 12ns cycle time per word
(1.8V version). The on-chip Program/Erase Controller automates all program and erase functions including pulse
repetition, where required, and internal verification and margining of data.
An internal 8-bit ECC logic is implemented in the chip, which is enabled by default. The internal ECC can be
disabled or enabled again by command. When the internal 8-bit ECC logic is disabled, the host side needs to
handle the 8-bit ECC by host micro controller.
The serial peripheral interface (SPI) provides NAND Flash with a cost-effective non-volatile memory storage
solution in systems where pin count must be kept to a minimum. It is also an alternative to SPI-NOR, offering
superior write performance and cost per bit over SPI-NOR.
Rev.10 (Oct. 25, 2024)   9
1.1 Product List
PART NUMBER ORGANIZATION VCC RANGE PACKAGE
DS35M4GM X1/X2/X4 1.7 – 1.95 Volt 16SOP, 8WSON
DS35Q4GM X1/X2/X4 2.7 – 3.6 Volt 16SOP, 8WSON
Name Function
CS# Chip Select
SCLK Clock Input
SI/SIO0
Serial Data Input (for 1 x I/O) or